2 Great Valley Blvd., Wilkes-Barre, PA 18706
Office Ph: 570-820-8811
Fax: 570-820-8838
CBK-109FN/FP
Designed for use with the high torque FH &
KT series rollers.
Adjustable acceleration and deceleration

 -Potentiometer
 -Internal Switches
 -Alternate Model Designations
 -Settings for Turning Direction
6-7
LED and Error Indications
 -Red Error Indication
 -Orange Error Indication
 -Motor Pulse Output Signal
8-9
Speed Change Tables
 -PM486FH
 -PM570KT
 -PM605KT
 -PM635KT
10-13
Installation Precautions 14
Revision History 15
Subject page
CBK-109F Operating Instructions
Itoh Denki USA Inc.
2 Great Valley Blvd., Wilkes-Barre, PA 18706
Office Ph: 570-820-8811
www.itohdenki.com 2
Specifications
Dimensions:
CBK-109F Operating Instructions
Itoh Denki USA Inc.
2 Great Valley Blvd., Wilkes-Barre, PA 18706
Office Ph: 570-820-8811
www.itohdenki.com 3
Specifications
connections & wiring:
Press down spring clamp in connector with a
small screwdriver.
Insert leads in proper order.
Lead should be stripped approx: 0.31~0.35”
WAGO connector (included) must be inserted
and/or pulled out carefully, so as not to
damage other parts
CBK-109F Operating Instructions
Itoh Denki USA Inc.
2 Great Valley Blvd., Wilkes-Barre, PA 18706
Office Ph: 570-820-8811
12 PIN connector for Motor
Male Connector on Card
JST #S12B-XH-A
Female Connector for Wiring
JST #XHP-12
PIN Description
1  GND – Grey
Wire size:
28~22AWG
&
24~22AWG motor phases
Terminal Pins:
JST #SXH-001T-P0.6
2  +12V DC – Blue
3  Motor phase U – Red
4  Motor phase U – Pink
5  Motor phase V – White
6  Motor phase V – Yellow
7  Motor phase W – Black
8  Motor phase W – Brown
9  Hall sensor U - Violet
10  Hall sensor V – Orange
11  Hall sensor W – Green
12  Thermistor – Light Blue
4
Specifications

Internal Switches:*
* The following input/output settings are available from the factory, if necessary:
Alternate Model designation:
Switch Function
Position for Signal Type
Initial Setting
NPN Setting PNP Setting
SW2 Inputs (RUN/DIR) LEFT RIGHT LEFT
SW3 Output (ERR) LEFT RIGHT LEFT
CBK-109FN – NPN input and output signals
CBK-109FP – PNP input and output signals
CBK-109F Operating Instructions
Itoh Denki USA Inc.
2 Great Valley Blvd., Wilkes-Barre, PA 18706
Office Ph: 570-820-8811
www.itohdenki.com 6
Operation
*Turning direction viewed from the MDR’s power cable side
setting for turning direction:
CBK-109F Operating Instructions
Itoh Denki USA Inc.
2 Great Valley Blvd., Wilkes-Barre, PA 18706
Office Ph: 570-820-8811
www.itohdenki.com 7
LED AND ERROR INDICATIONS:
LED 1: Green (power)
LED 2: Red (error condition)
LED 3: Orange (error occurrence)
*To reset an error condition: Remove input signals; then reapply an input signal to
  either CN2-1 or CN2-2
**If thermal device recover is set for automatic, the error will reset 1 min after the
    temperature has reached operating range.
CBK-109F Operating Instructions
Itoh Denki USA Inc.
2 Great Valley Blvd., Wilkes-Barre, PA 18706
Office Ph: 570-820-8811
LED Green Red
ERR Output (DIP-SW4 setting)
Effect Solution*
OFF ON
Normal
Operation
🟢
(ON)
⚪
(OFF)
⚪
(OFF)
⚫
(ON)
- -
No Power
⚪
(OFF)
⚪
(OFF)
⚪
(OFF)
⚪
(OFF)
-
Supply power
(24V DC)
Fuse Blown
⚪